Oct. 2006

CUBE-20X/30X

CUBE 20x
CUBE 30x

Table of Contents

SERVICE NOTES
Issued by RJA

Cautionary NOtes ..o, 2
Specifications (CUBE-20X)......cccocoeuiieininiiicininiinicnen 2
Location of Controls (CUBE-20X) ......ccccceevernerecnenunnnes 3
Location of Controls Parts List (CUBE-20X) ................. 3
Exploded View (CUBE-20X: Cabinet)........c.c.cccoeuene. 4
Exploded View (CUBE-20X: Chassis) ........cccocoeuveniinnes 6
Parts List (CUBE-20X)......ccccrereneienieieieieeeeeeeeeeeiene 8
Checking Version Number (CUBE-20X)...................... 10
Test Mode (CUBE-20X) .....ccvveeerverineieiinieieneeeneeeneeenes 10
Block Diagram (CUBE-20X).......cccccoevvininnininininininicnnne 12
Circuit Board (CUBE-20X: MAIN Board/PS Board) .14
Circuit Diagram (CUBE-20X: MAIN Board 1)............. 16
Circuit Diagram (CUBE-20X: MAIN Board 2)............. 18
Circuit Board (CUBE-20X: PANEL Board/

INPUT BoArd) ...c.ceeeererueveeereniriercininieiesirenienereenessenenenens 20
Circuit Diagram (CUBE-20X: PANEL Board/

INPUT BoArd) .....ceevererueveeeneniniercininieiereneneenereenesnenenenens 21

Specifications (CUBE-30X) ........cccocoevivinimiininiiiniienns 22
Location of Controls (CUBE-30X) .....c.ccceceeerrueveerenunee 23
Location of Controls Parts List (CUBE-30X)................ 23
Exploded View (CUBE-30X: Cabinet)........ccccccoueee.. 24
Exploded View (CUBE-30X: Chassis)........c.cccccvueueununee 26
Parts List (CUBE-30X)....c.cccccverurerenenereneeneenrecnnenenne 28
Checking Version Number (CUBE-30X).........cccccoeuu.. 29
Test Mode (CUBE-30X)....cccccverirenmrinerinieeneenrecnrenenne 30
Block Diagram (CUBE-30X).......cccoeeuiiiiniiiiiicieinns 32
Circuit Board (CUBE-30X: MAIN Board /PS Board)..34
Circuit Diagram (CUBE-30X: MAIN Board 1) ............ 36
Circuit Diagram (CUBE-30X: MAIN Board 2) ............ 38
Circuit Board (CUBE-30X: PANEL Board/

INPUT BOArd) ....cceoeverveveeninieieeninieieeeenesiereeneneeseeeneenene 40
Circuit Diagram (CUBE-30X: PANEL Board/

INPUT BOArd) ....e.eoeverveveeininieieininieieieeneniereeneseneeeeneenene 41

CUBE-20X

CUBE-30X

Copyright © 2007 ROLAND CORPORATION

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form without the written permission

of ROLAND CORPORATION.

Roland

17058432E0

Printed in Japan (0400) (SC)



Oct. 2006

CUBE-20X

Cautionary Notes

Before beginning the procedure, please read through this document.
The matters described may differ according to the model.

No User Data

This product cannot save user data. Backing up user data during servicing is
not required.

Part Replacement

When replacing components near the power-supply circuit or a heat-
generating circuit (such as a circuit provided with a heat sink or including a
cement resistor), carry out the procedure according to the instructions with
respect to the part number, direction, and attachment position (mounting so as
to leave an air gap between the component and the circuit board, etc.).

Specifications (CUBE-20X)

Parts List

A component whose part code is ******** cannot be supplied as a service part
because one of the following reasons applies.
® Because it is supplied as an assembled part (under a different part code).
® Because a number of circuit boards are grouped together and supplied as
a single circuit board (under a different part code).
® Because supply is prohibited due to copyright restrictions.
* Because reissuance is restricted.

® Because the part is made to order (at current market price).

Circuit Diagram

In the circuit diagram, “NIU” is an abbreviation for “NOT IN USE.” The circuit
board and circuit-board diagram show silkscreened indications, but no
components are mounted.

CUBE-20X: GUITAR AMPLIFER

Rated Power Output

20W

Nominal Input Level

INPUT (JC CLEAN channel): -10 dBu/1 M ohms
AUXIN: -10 dBu

Speakers

20 cm (8 inch)

Controls

POWER Switch
SELECT Switch
TUNER Switch
POWER SQUEEZER Switch

<JC CLEAN Channel>

VOLUME Knob
<LEAD Channel>

TYPE Switch (ACOUSTIC, OVERDRIVE, DISTORTION, METAL,
METAL STACK, TUBE DRIVE)
GAIN Knob
VOLUME Knob
<EQUALIZER>

BASS Knob

MIDDLE Knob

TREBLE Knob
<EFX>

EFX Knob (CHORUS, FLANGER, PHASER, TREMOLO)
<DELAY/REVERB>

DELAY/REVERB Knob

Indicators

JC CLEAN Channel
LEAD Channel

EFX

TUNER

POWER SQUEEZER

Connectors

INPUT Jack (1/4-inch phone type)

AUXIN Jack (Stereo mini type)

FOOT SW Jack (SELECT, EFX) (1/4-inch phone type)
RECORDING OUT/PHONES Jack (Stereo phone type)

Power Supply

AC 117V, AC230 Vor AC240 V

Power Consumption

24W

Dimensions

335 (W) x 240 (D) x 335 (H) mm
13-3/16 (W) x 9-1/2 (D) x 13-3/16 (H) inches

Weight

7.2kg / 151bs 14 oz

Accessories

Owner’s Manual English (#5D000899)

Options

Foot switch: BOSS FS-5L, BOSS FS-6
Connection Cable: PCS-31

* 0dBu=0.775 Vrms




Oct. 2006

CUBE-20X

Location of Controls (CUBE-20X)

TREBLE

\+

X || DELAY/[IEVERB |

OFF

0\

L

TIP: SELECT
RING:

=

POWER -
SQUEEZER

@)

FOO| SW GIHv]DILTS
cemetefecn WO

[METAL STACK 7

@

POWER

Location of Controls Parts List (CUBE-20X)

No. Parts Code Parts Name Description Q'ty
1 SD000910 POTENTIOMETER R901F-20E1-15FW-0B10K-00DMS8 5
SD000043 R-KNOB W/HOT STAMP 5
17048630 VR ACCESSORY NUT M9 5
40452178 VR WASHER M9 5
2 SD000044 LED GREEN L-34GDSL 1
3 SD000045 LED RED L-34HDSL 3
4 13449252 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5006 (STEREO W /SW) 2
22150756 JACK NUT 2 PLASTIC/BLK 2
5 13449146 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5012 (W /SW) 1
22150756 JACK NUT 2 PLASTIC/BLK 1
6 SD000099 PUSH SWITCH ESB64619 1
SD000082 PUSH BUTTON BLACK 1
7 SD000977 ROTARY SWITCH SR1712F-0106-175F0A-N9-N-008 1
SD000043 R-KNOB W/HOT STAMP 1
17048630 VR ACCESSORY NUT M9 1
40452178 VR WASHER M9 1
8 SD000911 POTENTIOMETER R901F-40E1-15F-0B10K-00DM8 3
SD000043 R-KNOB W/HOT STAMP 3
17048630 VR ACCESSORY NUT M9 3
40452178 VR WASHER M9 3
9 SD000906 KEY TOP 2
9 01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 2
9 R LED RED L-34IDSL 2
* This part is included in CHASSIS ASSY (SD000983-SD000987).
10 SD000908 3.5MM JACK YKB21-5364P 1
11 02897801 SEESAW SWITCH SDDJE13200 94V-0 1



Oct. 2006 CUBE-20X

Exploded View (CUBE-20X: Cabinet)

No. Parts Code Parts Name Description Q’ty
1 SD000021 GRILL 1
2 SD000017 BADGE 1
7 SD000950 SPEAKER 8inch (4OHM) W0804-431-A 1
8 SD000946 CABINET ASSY 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
3 SD000035 HANDLE WITH ESCUTHEON 1
4 SD000031 CORNER PROTECTOR 4
5 SD000027 TRIM SASH 1
6 12359104 RUBBER FOOT 4
9 SD000983 CHASSIS ASSY 100V 1
SD000984 CHASSIS ASSY 117VU/CSs 1
SD000985 CHASSIS ASSY 230VEU 1
SD000986 CHASSIS ASSY 230VE 1
SD000987 CHASSIS ASSY 240VA 1
No. Parts Code Parts Name Description Q’ty
a SD000975 SCREW 4X35 SPECIAL TRUSS BZC 4
b SD000069 WASHER M4 11FAI ADDITIONAL PLASTIC WASHER 4
c 40230789 SCREW 3X10 OVALHEAD MACHINE BZC 2
d 40011689 SPEED NUT M3 F-TYPE 2
e 40010790 SCREW 3X16 TRUSS TAPTITE A1 BZC 29
f 40010367 SCREW M4X25 BINDING MACHINE BZC 4
g SD000370 PLATE WASHER 4.2X10X0.5T FEBC 4
h 40564601 SCREW M5X35 OVALHEAD MACHINE BZC 2
j 40010689 SCREW 4X25 TRUSS TAPPING Al FE BZC 7




Oct. 2006 CUBE-20X

Exploded View (CUBE-20X: Chassis)
/

This part faces different side
according to the voltage.

No. Parts Code Parts Name Description Q’ty
1 SD000976 CHASSIS 1
1 00V/1 1 7V 230V/240V 2 FRAAAAAE MAIN BOARD ASSY 1
\ J 3 it INPUT BOARD 1
4 i PANEL BOARD 1
5 i PS BOARD 1
% 6 SD000177 AC CORD PSE SP-18A WITH TERMINAL 100V 1
J 6 SD000912 AC CORD ASSY SP-20 117V (2P) 1
6 SD000913 AC CORD ASSY SP-026A 230V (2P) 1
e 6 SD000914 AC CORD ASSY SP-61 230VE (2P) 1
6 SD000915 AC CORD ASSY SP-501 240V (2P) 1
7 12369410 CORD BAND 1702B 2
8 i CUSHION D7x18xT3 1
9 SD000980 TRANFORMER BG431L (100V/117V) 1
9 SD000981 TRANFORMER BG431H (230V/240V) 1
a 40013067 SCREW M3x8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW ZC 7
b SD000916 WASHER M9 t=2.5 1
c 40010301 SCREW M3x20 BINDING MACHINE BZC 2
d 40011756 FLANGE HEX NUT M3 zC 2
e 22150756 JACK NUT 2 3
f 17048630 VR ACCESSORY NUT 9
g 40452178 VR WASHER M9 9




Oct. 2006

CUBE-20X

Parts List (CUBE-20X)

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:
The parts marked A\ have

safety-related characteristics. Use
only listed parts for replacement. » Part supplied only as a component in a complete assembly

Due to one or more of the following reasons,
parts with parts code ******** cannot be supplied as service parts.

* Copyright does not permit the part to be supplied
* Part is sold commercially

NOTE: The parts marked # are new. (initial parts) ~ The description "Q'TY" means a necessary number of the parts per one product.

CASING
SD000017 BADGE 1
SD000946 CABINET ASSY 1
22360705 CORD HOOK 2
SD000031 CORNER PROTECTOR 4
SD000021 GRILL 1
SD000035 HANDLE WITH ESCUTHEON 1
12359104 RUBBER FOOT G-5R 4
SD000027 TRIM 1
CHASSIS
# SD000987 CHASSIS ASSY 240VA 1
# SD000985 CHASSIS ASSY 230VEU for EU market 1
# SD000986 CHASSIS ASSY 230VE for UK market 1
# SD000984 CHASSIS ASSY 117VU/CS 1
# SD000983 CHASSIS ASSY 100V 1
# SD000976 CHASSIS 1
KNOB, BUTTON
SD000043 R-KNOB W/HOT STAMP 9
SD000906 KEYTOP 2
SD000082 PUSH BUTTON 1
SWITCH
# SD000977 ROTARY SWITCH SR1712F-0106-175F0A-N9-N-008 ~ RSW1 on PANEL 1
01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 SW1,SW3 on PANEL BOARD 2
02897801 SEESAW SWITCH SDDJE13200 94V-0 1
SD000099 PUSH SWITCH ESB64619 SW2 on PANEL BOARD 1
JACK, EXT TERMINAL
SD000908 3.5MM JACK YKB21-5364P JK7 on PANEL BOARD 1
13449146 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5012 (W /SW) JK9 on INPUT BOARD 1
13449252 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5006 (STEREO W/SW) JK1, JK2 on MAIN BOARD 2
SPEAKER, BUZZER
SD000950 W0804-431A (20CM /40OHM) SPEAKER 1
DIODE
SD000044 LED GREEN L-34GDSL 1
SD000045 LED RED L-34HDSL 3
POTENTIOMETER
# SD000911 RD901F-40E1-15F-0B10K- POTENTIOMETER VR1,VR3,VR4 on PANELBOARD 3
00DM8
# SD000910 RD901F-20E1-15FW-0B10K- POTENTIOMETER VR4, VR5, VR6, VR7, VR8 on MAIN 5
00DM8 BOARD
FUSE, FUSE HOLDER
# SD000979 5ST 315MA /250V(230V /240V) FUSE Flon PS BOARD 1
# 03674001 5ST 630MA /250V(100V /117V) FUSE Flon PS BOARD 1
TRANSFORMER
# SD000981 BG431H (230/240) TRANSFORMER 1
# SD000980 BG431L (100/117) TRANSFORMER 1



Oct. 2006

AC CORD ASSY (Installed)

CUBE-20X

SD000177 SP-18A WITH TERMINAL 100V~ AC CORD PSE 1
SD000913 SP-026A 230V(2P) AC CORD ASSY 1
SD000912 SP-20 117V(2P) AC CORD ASSY 1
SD000915 SP-501 240V (2P) AC CORD ASSY 1
SD000914 SP-61 230VE(2P) AC CORD ASSY 1
SCREWS
40011756 FLANGE HEX NUT M3 ZC CORD CLAMP 2
40347534 WASHER M4 SPRING BZC TRANSFORMER 2
22150756 JACK NUT 2 PLASTIC/BLK 4
40564601 SCREW M5X35 OVALHEAD MACHINE BZC for HANDLE 2
40230789 SCREW 3X10 OVAL MACHINE BZC for BADGE 2
SD000975 SCREW M4X35 ORIGINAL TRUSS BZC for GRILL 4
SD000916 WASHER M9 T=2.5 1
40011889 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER FECM WIRING 2
M4
40011767 FLANGE HEX NUT M4 FE ZC TRANSFORMER, WIRING 4
40011689 SPEED NUT M3 F-TYPE for BADGE 2
40010790 SCREW 3X16 BINDING TAPPING A BZC for CORNER PROTECTOR, TRIM SASH 29
40010301 SCREW M3X20 BINDING MACHINE BZC CORD CLAMP 2
40010367 SCREW M4X25 BINDING MACHINE BZC for SPEAKER 4
SD000069 WASHER M4 11FAI ADDITIONAL PLASTIC for GRILL 4
WASHER
SD000370 PLATE WASHER 4.2X10X0.5T FEBC for FOOT 4
17048630 VR ACCESSORY NUT M9 9
40010689 SCREW 4X25 TRUSS TAPPING A1 FE BZC for CHASSIS, FOOT 7
40452178 VR WASHER M9 9
40013067 SCREW M3X8 PAN MACHINE W/ for PCB 7
SW+SMALL PW ZC
40230023 SPRING WASHER M4 ZC for TRANSFORMER 2
PACKING
# SD000982 PACKING CASE 1
SD000323 PAD 8
MISCELLANEOUS
12369410 CORD BAND 1702B 2
ACCESSORIES (Standard)
# SD000902 OWNER’S MANUAL JAPANESE 1
# SD000899 OWNER’S MANUAL ENGLISH 1



Oct. 2006

CUBE-20X

Checking Version Number
(CUBE-20X)

Required Items

e Foot Switch (BOSS FS-5U x 2 or FS-6)
e Connection Cable for Foot Switch (PCS-31 or PCS-33)
e Dummy Plug

Procedure

1. Connect the Foot Switch to the FOOT SW jack.
* Set the polarity switch of FS-5 to the jack side.

2. Seteach switch of the panel as follows.

POWER SW: OFF

SELECT: JC CLEAN (The push switch is up.)
AMP TYPE: ACOUSTIC

All knobs: Minimum (0 or OFF)

3. Hold down the pedal of FS-5U which is connected to [TIP: SELECT] of
the FOOT SW jack.

At this time, all LEDs on the panel light for about one second. Hold down
the FS-5U while the LEDs is lighting.

4. Release your hand immediately after the LEDs go off, and then press it
two times.

After the all LEDs blink for a while, the version number is displayed as
follows.

Version JC CLEAN TUNER LEAD

1.00 o

1.01 o

1.02 o
1.03 o o

1.04 o o
1.05 o o

o: blinks, blank: goes off

5.  Turn off the power of the CUBE-20X.

10

Test Mode (CUBE-20X)

Notes for User Data

CUBE-20X has no User Data.

Required Items

e Foot Switch (BOSS FS-5U x 2 or FS-6)
e Connection Cable for Foot Switch (PCS-31 or PCS-33)
¢ Dummy Plug

Entering Test Mode

Execute the step 1-4 of Checking Version Number (CUBE-20X) (p. 10).

After checking the version number, press FS-5U connected TIP: SELECT of the
FOOT SW jack (described as “FOOT SW [TIP: SELECT]” in the following
sections). Then you'll enter “1. DSP Test” for the first test item.

Exiting Test Mode

Turn off the power.

Skipping Test ltems

You can’t skip test items.



Oct. 2006

CUBE-20X

Details for Test Items
1. DSP Test

DST Test starts automatically as soon as you enter the Test Mode.
In DSP Test, the LED of JC CLEAN, TUNER and LEAD will light in this order
corresponding to the progress of the test.

When the result of test is OK:

LEDs of JC CLEAN, TUNER and LEAD blink.
When the result of test is NG:

LED of EFX blinks.

If the test is OK, press FOOT SW [TIP: SELECT] to advance to the next test
item.

2. Switch Test

When entering Switch Test, all LEDs go off temporarily.

1. Operate buttons, rotary switches, pedals and plugs as the order in the
following table.
LEDs with “0” in the table will light, and LEDs with blank column will
go off.

*If you mistake the order of operations or operate more than one item at a time,
LED:s of JC CLEAN and LEAD will blink.

Opera- Lighting LED
tion
JC TUNER LEAD TUNER POWER
CLEAN (green) button SQUEE
SER
Press button
1 SELECT [ o [
2 TUNER o o o o
3 POWER [ o [ o )
SQUEES-
ER

Rotate rotary switch

4 OVER- o
DRIVE
5 DISTOR- o
TION
6 METAL o
7 METAL o
STACK
8 TUBE o
DRIVE
9 METAL o
STACK
10 METAL o
11 DISTOR- o
TION
12 OVER- o
DRIVE
13 ACOUS- o o
TIC
Press pedal
14 FOOT o
SW
[RING:
EFX]

Pull out/Insert plug

15 Pull out [
from

FOOT
SW

16 Insert o
into
FOOT
SW

Insert a dummy plug

17 Insert o
into RE-
CORD-

ING OUT

o: lights, blank: goes off

2. Pull out the plug from RECORDING OUT/PHONES jack.
After while, LEDs of JC CLEAN, TUNER and LEAD will blink.

3. Press FOOT SW [TIP: SELECT] to advance to the next test item.

3. Volume Test
When entering Volume Test, all LEDs go off temporarily.

1. Operate the following knobs of (1)-(8) minimum-—center-maximum in
numerical order and confirm the all knobs work correctly with its LED.

*If you mistake the order, the knob will not response.

After detecting all of the minimum, center and the maximum value, test
program advances to test of the next knob.

(1) JC CLEAN VOLUME
(2) LEAD GAIN

(3) LEAD VOLLUME

(4) EQUALIZER BASS

(5) EQUALIZER MIDDLE
(6) EQUALIZER TREBLE
(7) EFX

(8) DELAY/REVERB

Position of Knob
0, - or OFF JC CLEAN
Center or 0 JC CLEAN, TUNER
10 or + JC CLEAN, TUNER, LEAD

Lighting LED

Square wave is outputted when knobs are operated.

When the test of all volume is completed, LEDs of JC CLEAN, TUNER
and LEAD will blink.

That’s all for Test Mode. Turn off the power.



Oct. 2006 CUBE-20X
Block Diagram (CUBE-20X)

| IC8B

WP3

Power AMP
IC12

. IC8A IC9A
YKB21-5012 w3 IC10B
IC11

rs [

IS | |

INPUT BOARD CODEC | >_' | X | Prones
AK4552 I IC10A

IC9B :

[ cN2 ]

WP2

]

JK2
'YKB21-5006

JK7
02 LED W6
ﬂ—o—‘ g'z ‘ VR MUTE
YKB21-5364P SP 4 Ohms
W7

LED

SW ESC

VR

ROTARY SW 1C3
PANEL BOARD POWER SWITCH

JK1
E MUTE CIRCUIT
N w5| |ws
FOOT SW Eﬁ POWER SUPPLY i TRANSFORMER | |
+VCC, -VCC, +8V, -8V, +3.3V, +1.5V ( ':
YKB21-500 6
PS BOARD
MAIN BOARD

No. Parts Code  Parts Name Description Q'ty
Wi Wiring W1 14D 1
W2 e Wiring W2 11P 1
W3 e Wiring W3 2P 1
W4 e Wiring W4 3P 1
W5 e Wiring W5 1P 2
W6 s Wiring W6 1P 1
W7 e Wiring W7 1P 1
W8 s Wiring W8 1P 1

12 13



CUBE-20X

Oct. 2006

Circuit Board (CUBE-20X: MAIN Board/PS Board)

4 Roland CUBE—20X Qyvoa NIVW X0£/X0Z—3an0 )
Zivy
(ON==::3 to0/] © et
- | AT
PS BOARD T630mAL 250V °
= T315mAL 250V
COM___ COM 230/240V] sl %
(@] O@\ogme (@)=

TERZ P4
cuBE—30x [100/117V JTIAL 250V

O 230/240V [T500mAL 250V

TER1

F1
@ O

%

oy

< 6L10,

VG2l —38n0

A0S |X0E
AOSZ  |X0Z
VEZ'LL

m_‘oo. boo |2

[S68000aS|X0s—=ana)|
2(1680000S[X0c—3ano[*SSY 8°d

Fi ne

i R RRY 3
e e

QUA

14



CUBE-20X

Oct. 2006

B3O 00000
0000oooooooooﬂoooooooooﬂomoooo0H0M0o0M0o0o0M0o0000oooﬂoooooﬂoooﬂoooooﬂoooo MQHQMQHQMQ DOOOC QHQQQMQMQHQH
X ¥’ X 0%0%0%0%0%0%0 %% %% % %%

* *

000000000 0000000000000 0000000000000

vOQ
[ 3K 28 X ICIK I IS
0.6 06.6.06.6.060606060606060606060606606606060600060060060600606060606000000 LRI IR IR IR IR R RN NN

LRI ILIL I I ILILIE L ILIEIL I IEIL I I I I I I I I IR IR I I I IL IR I I I I I I IR I I I IR LRI IR LRI
G G 6 6 6. 6. 6666666660666 6606060660600 0600000600660 0609000000000 © 6 6 6 66 6606 066060606 0 0

*

15



Oct. 2006

CUBE-20X

Circuit Diagram (CUBE-20X: MAIN Board 1)

DR3.3
R
10K
DA3.3 D33 DA33 DNS.3 C1B_ ¢
pA1 Y _DpA2 7| DA3 7| pa4
RESETO
For: UPDATE 188302 <
CN_U1 TC7WO8FU
B6B-PH-K 7
R115
DA'3. 10K 1c2
TNovwo R113 NG 85832sypy  perxogy
o< D| D| D| 10K 5% 2| 1 vee -8 TC7WO8FU 00000 [SRERERERERERS]
RAZ 5‘3,14 SR b 11 A0 1 SSSSSSSS500S  SSSSSoo
| 5 0.1
- . 2 sA . IARRRRRARARAREN 11 0415
01 { > scL  vss T
wp i
47 FIN58X24512FPIEZ D 1.7
o 7770 Rt SEEERERERREE s;u{ EEE 7 24
3 10K Ic1C Ic3 < 10/50 {05C
TC7WO8FU CN_U2
D NIU
3.3 77D
© MO BTN 79 1
c22 DA3.3
0.1 1797 RA3 % D?‘*SYB
NIU
ID; czj N-WIRE "™ ,,
0.1 0 0
T 04 :% R133 )S RA9 R132
4 0 1K S 10K 10K
RERA+3.3 D R3_NIU_GK 0 RA8 o
D (RESET1 DR33R, R4 AT 4 1K
VR1A VR2A VR3A VR4A VR5A 5 AA
NIU NIU NIU 10KB 10KB 10 De 84 6 Ry PHONES_Sw
R7 RS R9 R10 s 7 -
NIU NIU 100 100 C26 It c27 8
BASS S, 2 MID 2 JREB 2 EFX 2 LY 10/50 104E T 01 95 9
< < < < 94 0 l 7
c29 I c30 I c31 c32 131 c149
NIU T NIU T NIU T NIU T o J77REE_BASS 93 > ADA_RESET DA'3.3 c131 01
MID 92 01  C150
[ Tl ﬁ c132 041
REF D EFX 90 | | 56 MODEL SELECT 01 C172
DLY 89 57 POWER SQ SW
L VOL 88 [ 58 TUNER SW R107 777D
VR6A VR7A VRBA GAIN 87 59 SELECT SW 10K X
10KB 10KB 10KB CLEAN 86 | 60 AA DA3.3
I RT5 I RT6 D15 63 WA KFOOT_SENCE RERA+3.3 c138
100 100 R108 NIU
2 242 134 1K c139
< < C144 MUTE i NIU D
c38 c39 l l l l l l 0.1 C34 cdo0 b L cat 45 AMA 2 _‘ALM_EED WP1
NIU T NIU T C140 0.1 C145  10/500= 0.1 4 X_LED A D 11y
0.1 C14 A o 0.1 105C 133 47 |EAD LED 4 o~ 5 21,
0.1 C142 D 48 CENTER LED 3 6 L0 _p—y 3
777 ReF CLEAN 0.1 C143 %7 D 2 7 L 3
VR4--8: 0.1 C35 139 52 TUNER LED 1 8 L 5]
RD901F-20E1-15FW-0B10K-00DM8 01 C4. — 6lg
22p X1 R135 dla S
[ CX49G 16.9344MHz 100 84
VR1IB VR6B VR2B VR7B VR3B VR8B VR4B VRSB RA10 DN33 F3EHSS S R us e o0
p| c43 100 3 2.2K 10
10
B DY SR NS SRS SIS VDS VI Y opes oges 220 4411 LvoLg T 1] 19
98]
R18 o] GAIN 15 12
D CLEAN 13
IC5 S 10K 35 | RA11 R122 R117 14 1%
1 4 36 10K 10K 10K ”7_
Ds 2 our M—>)> RESET1 L
o
D % R19 ResETO(K iz 770 e
NG 3 NIU 43 RA4  Dp3.3
DA'3.3DA3.3 DA7 > 10K DA'3.3
j[ R D c44 _L 7770 814 31 I 1
K1 R136 R109 & R110 | 1000p 33 1 I
100 22K S 22K o D  S-80130ANMC-JCP-T2  777p 39 | I % LED1
AN >FOOT_SENCE D , 4398 I e L-34HDSL(RED)
WA 7 32 | R11
FOOT_SW Vv 74 30 470
R105 1K - DA3.3  C45 7 ot
R106 1K ©) 0.1 RA5
CN_U3 R22 1K 10K 777D
L c174 4 L £ e R21 D R21K 3: 1 Qs
YKB21-5006 0.1 132 22K 4 RN1442
7770 D 3 A 1
g | R25 47 R13
L1 BLM21AG121SN1 D 777D DY77D 4 R26 47 100K
L2 BLM21AG121SN1 c151  "C152 C155 " "C156 g 6 R27 47 %] 8 R111 RA6 RA7 DA'3.9
L3 BLM21AG121SN1 1000p  1000p 1000p  1000p R28 47 11 10K 10K 10K D D
D A MCKITRCKJPT1 110 |
NIU MCK
BCK —/vvv—ww—1 = BENEEEANE
LRCK RAT2 3¢ Y )
DA AAN——SDIIRR7/PE7 11 RA13 3
ADS R112 ddldd d
1 o
% 1
NOTE: e s 5
The Rated-Voltage of all capaciotrs not specified are 25V. g
"NIU" means "Not In Use". " g
g g UPDB00402GJ-211-UEN-A W 10
100 11
100
777D 777D 100

16

17



Oct. 2006

CUBE-20X

Circuit Diagram (CUBE-20X: MAIN Board 2)

A5
\'8 \'8  1SS302
3.3 2
B
cs5
01
icoc
cs8
ic8c 0.1
c59 NJM2100M 129 R127 22K
NJM4580M 0.1 BLM21AG102SN1 '8
R128 22K
c136 BLM21AG102SN1 10/50 105C
ANIU D 41 A
g : N v c56
3 N A 0.1
3 | N VW c61
WP3 c173 NJM4580M Ic10C
R134 < R33S  10/50 105C NJM4580M
c62 c175 22k S 22 A
0.1 01
cé4 R35 ce5 D c60
0.018 820 47p D. D T77 A A A 0.1
1 11
I v 15
R38 C66 A&
47K | | |L47p R36
Vv 1T 45 cus NIU
R41 18KF(MF) 10750 1 L6 BLM21AG102SN1
IC8A 0/50 105C i L7 BLM21AG102SN1
c78 R45 Vv ©69 10/50 105CS €70 10/50 105C c67 R42 c71 R43 MOF2W 820 L8 BLM21AG102SN1
~ 1150 6.8kF(MF) ICOA 750.1 76 0.1 cr2 NIU NIU 330p R44 _MOF 2W 820
1 N c74 470p C52 R29 Il y
TR+ N 3 1 0.1 I} 3900p 22K c79 N YWV 1T c81  C165
3 | | L47p crr R46 01 __NIU A
NJM4580M NJM2100M R47 f 1 = 47k | J_ &
D 7/7A 77 JERTS R48 22K R49 NIU PHONES_SW E(
c82 Ca4 R! VvV A AR B:BK AT77 A
©83 10/50 105C 10/50 105C 10K IC10A vV D12 r
NI 2 15 N1 R53 8.2K IC10B cs7 al R65 ces| L \ NIU(UDZS16B) A
R54 N N v 1 +y1 6 10/50 105C 2SK880GR 220 NIU 4 D13
5.6KF(MF) co1 R56 3 ) v—° 7 N 2 1 N I 1 NIU(UDZS16B) (|
€90 10/50 105C 10/50 105C 10K c86 . TR T R55 D14
co3 co4 R61 YT < 16+ NJM4580M  10/50 105C| cs8 Ic12 MOF 1/2W 4.7 NIU(UDZS16B) p
0.1 DA6 0.1 33KF(MF) N RIN N Rout 5 Wy c153 NJM4580M R58 R59 C160 10/50 105C R57 TDA2050V D15
185302 R60 A NIU 100K 100K 4700y 22K NIU(UDZS16B
10KF(MF) W 7 8] SOTL S ° A P c95 f )
SDTO M
P P 0 [RcK A 0.22F
NJM2100M MCK ok <G c102 €103 A A -
R63 L cos 2| o 0.4 1/50 rRe4 < L coo
10KF(MF) 0.1 3 14, 10K T 470p C166 c100
c101 PDN VCOoM NIU
01 2 e T 0.22F
DEM1 > B cis7 wP6
0.1 1 SPEAKER(BTL)
D A s == 8 ohms
EXCELDR35V
A AKAB52VTP-E2 A D 1 WP7
— = SPEAKER(SE)
c176  C177 R137 L35 4 ohms
0.1 0.1 MOF 1/2W 10 EXCELDR35 weo
DAY E| —F—w— 1
AD prid
LReK '8 c104 = c158
oK 47/25 105C NIU
ADA_RESET RO2 R71 R72
47K 47 22 =
W A VVv
J_ R75
R81 D4 MOF 2W 0.1
10K 1SS355 R8 S R74 c105
A2 1 1K 100 0.022F
Q4 C154
D5 2SC4116GR Vozd A = . b
155355 R85
AN —2— g1 10K 1
o
R84 R88 ci11
Fl F2 F3 10K 470K D16 c1o07
047150 ;4 MTZJ8.28 NIU
158355 c106
100/117V:5ST 630mA | MRT 1.25A | MRT 1.25A = S cios R78 | R79
230/240V:5ST 315mA = NU NI NU  NIU
| —— F—MA——AMA—A—
C115 D7 C109 5 Cc169
47/25 105C 4] 155355 R80 NIU
NIU
= Ng WA
c170
ic17 R94 NIU T R83
NJM7812DL1A MOF 2W 47 NIU
Wi N o out
SDDJE-13200 = c159 c112
c178 o NIU NIU
0.1 @7
D 77 c114 c117
= = T NIU NIU
]
F2 IC14  NJM78LOBL2A Ap'8 1
PSWA MRT 1.25AL
3 1 D
TER1 N our
PT1870502 C124 z
1 1 EC8472MH C118 °
HOT| 3300/25 Ro6 L c11 Locto D9 7% c121
) 1 FC-201 NIU 01 T o1 155355 Z 220125
c123 coM L wp8g 4 D+1.5
TER2 PY17FY472MLO T 3.3 1er
PT1870502 %o c125 b F UPD120N15T1B
NC D10 NU o HE % 1 3 1
o A IN out
KBP202 c126 a
= R100 L 01 Lotz gon R101 ¥ C129 J_ z J_
c128 NIU -1— = -l- 0.1 155355 100k £ 220725 c163 c162 o ot Red
3300/25 <] _ 047 cle44E 0.1 c50 cs1 4 Nwu
N © ourhe 10/50 105C 047 T 47/25 105C -|_ "1 0.1 T 10/50 105C
PS BOARD
F3 A A A A
MRT 1.25AL IC15  NJM79LO8L2A Nsg
D 777D

NOTE:
The Rated-Voltage of all capaciotrs not specified are 25V.
"NIU" means "Not In Use".

~ MOF 3w 470

R102

18

19



CUBE-20X

HN@E@@N@@E PCB ASSY No. SDO00B94

CUBE—20X PANEL mo>mD_.

PorReE] ik
Roland

¥680000S N ASSV €0d

ul Qyv08 LNAN X0Z—3and Q

SR
013 L P

T4—9d 2N
puejoy

~

¥680000S N ASSV 80d

QiV0E LNdN X02—3and
T @

= —E&®

= = — gy

L AL @-HH® 62

SR
013 i P

o) e =D

Qdv0a BNVd X0Z—389Nnd

T—ad o

Circuit Board (CUBE-20X: PANEL Board/INPUT Board)

Oct. 2006

20



CUBE-20X

(CUBE-20X: PANEL Board/INPUT Board)

Oct. 2006

C

ircuit Diagram

asn Ul 10N =,NIN. 910N

adgvosd

a VYLl v
NIN
0

910

d0ot
6!
M Hd-829

B800-N-6N-V04S.1-90L0-42LLIHS

800-N-6N-V04S21-9010-42+L1HS gIMsH
VimsH a advod T3aNvd
S Hd-aLLS
] a

3 O o a

¢ts I %o ° a

€ | o o

vlE o o

s L L5 ; o

9 —sO o

5 ] _ [ 9 9, nIN avHA  SEHA  EIUA

ok

e ¥, ;

ot or

|53

1NdNI N

(ASEH@IIOXAAIMP
20

4 m

b S C
010agYMONS
SMS £0ZLNY

SO 02e

/2y
(@3w)awe
ELERIRY
€ eMa

&mbT E=t bT E=C] bT

¢dM NIVIN OL1 INdNI
— 8NA00-MO+E0-45+-+307-41060H H'E‘ LHA
2NO (ASEHAT1IOXIIMI 2L0S-12gMA IN
91 eMr 10
DIOL BIOL DIOL
VPHA VEHA VHHA
€ e¥3y € e*¥i3 € 'e'¥%3y
INNTOA NIVD
NY
a a4 a a
NN
10
-8y ® .
NHd-arls = = 2
i (ww/ vys) sz/ot 3 5 =
4 ° - NN 210
s NVIT0 €10
it NIVD |_|
o AT
6 6L9v98S3  0L0ABVMIOMS
6 € gH
8
N w 103135 HO "INNL
9
LdM S m
NIVIN M =
ol z
v a iy a
TND
1o
v v = 1'0
N ( S T 3 3 3
a 90
ﬁ Smmmo._moxm;%_. 20ZLNY £0ZINY 20ZLNY £0ZINY
dooL dook « IS} oLy €O oLy 20 oLy 10 022
M Hd -8€S 610 T H S0 d? 9€G-1ZAMA (wwz vHs) s20L ¢ eV Iy i iy 64
80
€dM m (a3y)ISaHYe-T (aaw)aive
NIVIA = “”« m (a3w)ISaHYET = (NF3D)ISaDYET < 2031 W TSERIR )3
T vaz1 €a31
(X% o0zz ed ir
0zz iy
(\se”wa@1FOXaAMr 21 € e € eMa € e € eMa
(\se”da1FoXaAMr 11
aval EENER] NVI10 "3NAL

21



Oct. 2006 CUBE-30X
Specifications (CUBE-30X)

CUBE-30X: GUITAR AMPLIFER

Rated Power Output Dimensions

30W 385 (W) x 240 (D) x 380 (H) mm
15-3/16 (W) x 9-1/2 (D) x 15 (H) inches

Nominal Input Level (@1 kHz)

Weight

INPUT (JC CLEAN channel): -10 dBu/1 M ohms
AUXIN: -10 dBu 9.3kg / 201bs 9 oz
Speakers Accessories
25 cm Owner’s Manual English (#5D000903)
Controls Options

POWER Switch Foot switch: BOSS FS-5L, BOSS FS-6

SELECT Switch Connection Cable: PCS-31

TUNER Switch

POWER SQUEEZER Switch
<JC CLEAN Channel>

VOLUME Knob * 0dBu=0.775 Vrms

<LEAD Channel>

TYPE Switch (ACOUSTIC, BLACK PANEL, BRIT COMBO, TWEED,
CLASSIC STACK, METAL STACK, R-FIER STACK)

GAIN Knob

VOLUME Knob

<EQUALIZER>

BASS Knob
MIDDLE Knob
TREBLE Knob

<EFX>

EFX Knob (CHORUS, FLANGER, PHASER, TREMOLO)
<DELAY/REVERB>

DELAY/REVERB Knob

Indicators

JC CLEAN Channel
LEAD Channel

EFX

TUNER

POWER SQUEEZER

Connectors

INPUT Jack (1/4-inch phone type)

AUXIN Jack (Stereo mini type)

FOOT SW Jack (SELECT, EFX) (1/4-inch phone type)
RECORDING OUT/PHONES Jack (Stereo phone type)

Power Supply

AC117V, AC230 Vor AC240 V

Power Consumption

34 W

22



Oct. 2006

CUBE-30X

Location of Controls (CUBE-30X)

0000

CUBE
@
S0x

[A75.77

Vis

| L _EnuAliZER || ]

MIDDLE

OFF TREMOLO  OFF

I G AUX IN
. BRIT COMBO

(____EliX___[[] DELAY/[REVERB JRVV YTl RECARDING

pTete P OUT/PHones

©)|©
X | N
POWER

(@)
o=

[

Location of Controls Parts List (CUBE-30X)

9 10

No. Parts Code Parts Name Description Q'ty
1 SD000910 POTENTIOMETER R901F-20E1-15FW-0B10K-00DM8 5
SD000043 R-KNOB W/HOT STAMP 5
17048630 VR ACCESSORY NUT M9 5
40452178 VR WASHER M9 5
2 SD000044 LED GREEN L-34GDSL 1
3 SD000045 LED RED L-34HDSL 3
4 13449252 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5006 (STEREO W/SW) 2
22150756 JACKNUT 2 PLASTIC/BLK 2
5 13449146 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5012 (W/SW) 1
22150756 JACKNUT 2 PLASTIC/BLK 1
6 SD000099 PUSH SWITCH ESB64619 1
SD000082 PUSH BUTTON BLACK 1
7 SD000907 ROTARY SWITCH SR1712F-0108-175F0A-N9-N-008 1
SD000043 R-KNOB W/HOT STAMP 1
17048630 VR ACCESSORY NUT M9 1
40452178 VR WASHER M9 1
8 SD000911 POTENTIOMETER R901F-40E1-15F-0B10K-00DM8 3
SD000043 R-KNOB W/HOT STAMP 3
17048630 VR ACCESSORY NUT M9 3
40452178 VR WASHER M9 3
9 SD000906 KEY TOP 2
9 01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 2
9 i LED RED L-34IDSL 2

* This part is included in CHASSIS ASSY (SD000921-SD000924, SD000988).

10 SD000908
11 02897801

3.5MM JACK
SEESAW SWITCH

YKB21-5364P
SDDJE13200 94V-0

23



Oct. 2006 CUBE-30X

Exploded View (CUBE-30X: Cabinet)

o. Parts Code  Parts Name Description Q'ty
SD000034 GRILL 1
SD000017 BADGE 1
SD000909 SPEAKER 10inch (8OHM) W1008-432-A 1
SD000920 CABINET ASSY 1

*This unit includes the following parts.
SD000035 HANDLE WITH ESCUTHEON 1
SD000031 ~ CORNER PROTECTOR 4
SD000066 ~ TRIM SASH 1
12359104 RUBBER FOOT 4
SD000921 CHASSIS ASSY 100V 1
SD000922 CHASSIS ASSY 117VU/CS 1
SD000988 CHASSIS ASSY 230VEU 1
SD000923 CHASSIS ASSY 230VE 1
SD000924 CHASSIS ASSY 240VA 1
No. Parts Code  Parts Name Description Q'ty
a SD000975 SCREW 4X35 ORIGINAL TRUSS BZC 4
b SD000069 WASHER M4 11FAI ADDITIONAL PLASTIC WASHER 4
c 40230789 SCREW 3X10 OVALHEAD MACHINE BZC 2
d 40011689 SPEED NUT M3 F-TYPE 2
e 40010790 SCREW 3X16 TRUSS TAPTITE Al BZC 29
f 40010367 SCREW M4X25 BINDING MACHINE BZC 4
g SD000370 PLANE WASHER 4.2X10X0.5T FEBC 4
h 40564601 SCREW M5X35 OVALHEAD MACHINE BZC 2
j 40010689 SCREW 4X25 TRUSS TAPTITE A1l FE BZC 8

24 25



Oct. 2006 CUBE-30X
Exploded View (CUBE-30X: Chassis)

/

This part faces different side
according to the voltage.

No. Parts Code Parts Name Description Q'ty
1 SD000991 CHASSIS 1
1 00V/1 1 7V 230V/240V 2 AR MAIN BOARD ASSY 1
\. J 3 e INPUT BOARD 1
4 it PANEL BOARD 1
5 AR PS BOARD 1
% 6 SD000177 AC CORD PSE SP-18A WITH TERMINAL 100V 1
J 6 SD000912 AC CORD ASSY SP-20 117V (2P) 1
6 SD000913 AC CORD ASSY SP-026A 230V (2P) 1
e 6 SD000914 AC CORD ASSY SP-61 230VE (2P) 1
6 SD000915 AC CORD ASSY SP-501 240V (2P) 1
7 12369410RT AC CORD HOLDER 1702B 2
8 b CUSHION D7x18xT3 1
9 SD000917 TRANSFORMER BG432L 100V /117V 1
9 SD000918 TRANSFORMER BG432H 230V /240V 1
a 40013067 SCREW M3X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW ZC 7
b SD000916 WASHER M9 T=2.5 1
c 40010301 SCREW M3X20 BINDING MACHINE BZC 2
d 40011756 FLANGE HEX NUT M3 zC 2
e 22150756 JACK NUT 2 PLASTIC/BLK 3
f 17048630 VR ACCESSORY NUT M9 9
g 40452178 VR WASHER M9 9

26 27



Oct. 2006
Parts List (CUBE-30X)

CUBE-30X

Due to one or more of the following reasons,
parts with parts code ******** cannot be supplied as service parts.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:
The parts marked A\ have
safety-related characteristics. Use
only listed parts for replacement. » Part supplied only as a component in a complete assembly
* Copyright does not permit the part to be supplied

* Part is sold commercially

NOTE: The parts marked # are new. (initial parts)

The description "QTY" means a necessary number of the parts per one product.

CASING
SD000017 BADGE 1
# SD000920 CABINET ASSY 1
SD000031 CORNER PROTECTOR 4
SD000034 GRILL 1
SD000035 HANDLE WITH ESCUTHEON 1
12359104 RUBBER FOOT 4
SD000066 TRIM SASH 1
CHASSIS
# SD000921 CHASSIS ASSY 100V 1
# SD000922 CHASSIS ASSY 117VU/Cs 1
# SD000988 CHASSIS ASSY 230VEU for EU market 1
# SD000923 CHASSIS ASSY 230VE for UK market 1
# SD000924 CHASSIS ASSY 240VA 1
# SD000991 CHASSIS 1
KNOB, BUTTON
# SD000906 KEYTOP 2
SD000082 PUSH BUTON 1
SD000043 R-KNOB W/HOT STAMP 9
SWITCH
# SD000907 ROTARY SWITCH SR1712F-0108-175F0A-N9-N-008 ~ RSW1 on PANEL 1
01780101 PUSH SWITCH SKQKABDO010 SW1, SW3 on PANEL BOARD 2
A 02897801 SEESAW SWITCH SDDJE13200 94V-0 1
SD000099 PUSH SWITCH ESB64619 SW2 on PANEL BOARD 1
JACK, EXT TERMINAL
# SD000908 3.5MM JACK YKB21-5364P JK7 on PANEL BOARD 1
13449146 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5012 JK9 on INPUT BOARD 1
13449252 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5006 JK1, JK2 on MAIN BOARD 2
SPEAKER, BUZZER
# A SD000909 SPEAKER 10INCH (80OHM) W1008-432-A 1
DIODE
SD000044 LED GREEN L-34GDSL 1
SD000045 LED RED L-34HDSL 3
POTENTIOMETER
# SD000911 POTENTIOMETER RD901F-40E1-15F-0B10K- VR1, VR3, VR4 on PANELBOARD 3
00DM8
# SD000910 POTENTIOMETER RD901F-20E1-15FW-0B10K- VR1, VR2, VR3, VR4, VR5 on MAIN 5
00DM8 BOARD
FUSE, FUSE HOLDER
A SD000008 5ST 500MA /250V 230V /240V F1 on PS BOARD 1
A 03673990 55T 1A/250V 100V/117V F1 on PS BOARD 1
TRANSFORMER
# A SD000917 TRANSFORMER BG432L (100/117) 1
# A SD000918 TRANSFORMER BG432H (230/240) 1

28



Oct. 2006

CUBE-30X

AC CORD ASSY (Installed)

A SD000177 AC CORD ASSY SP-18A 100V (2P) 1
A SD000912 AC CORD ASSY SP-20 117V (2P) 1
A SD000913 AC CORD ASSY SP-026A 230V (2P) 1
A SD000914 AC CORD ASSY SP-61  230VE (2P) 1
A SD000915 AC CORD ASSY SP-501 240V (2P) 1
SCREWS
40010790 SCREW 3X16 TRUSS TAPTITE Al BZC for CORNER PROTECTOR, TRIM SASH 29
SD000975 SCREW 4X35 ORIGINAL TRUSS BZC for GRILL 4
40230789 SCREW 3X10 OVALHEAD MACHINE BZC for BADGE 2
40564601 SCREW 5X35 OVALHEAD MACHINE BZC for HANDLE 2
40011689 SPEED NUT M3 F-TYPE for BADGE 2
40010367 SCREW 4X25 BINDING MACHINE BZC for SPEAKER 4
SD000069 WASHER M4 11 FAI ADDITIONAL PLASTIC for GRILL 4
WASHER
22150756 JACK NUT 2 4
# SD000916 WASHER M9 T=2.5 1
17048630 VR ACCESSORY NUT M9 9
40452178 VR WASHER M9 9
SD000370 PLATE WASHER 4.2X10X0.5T FEBC for FOOT 4
40010301 SCREW M3X20 BINDING MACHINE BZC for CORD CLAMP 2
40011756 FLANGE HEX NUT M3 zC for CORD CLAMP 2
40013067 SCREW M3X8 PAN MACHINE W/ for PCB 7
SW+SMALL PW ZC
40010689 SCREW 4X25 TRUSS TAPPING A1 FE BZC for CHASSIS, FOOT 8
40011889 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER FECM for WIRING 2
MR
40011767 FLANGE HEX NUT M4 FE ZC for TRANSFORMER, WIRING 4
40230023 SPRING WASHER M4 ZC for TRANSFORMER 2
MISCELLANEOUS
12369410RT AC CORD HOLDER 1702B 2
PACKING
# SD000919 PACKING CASE 1
# SD000323 PAD 8
ACCESSORIES (Standard)
# SD000900 OWNER’S MANUAL JAPANESE 1
# SD000903 OWNER’S MANUAL ENGLISH 1

Checking Version Number (CUBE-30X)

Required Items

e Foot Switch (BOSS FS-5U x 2 or FS-6)
e Connection Cable for Foot Switch (PCS-31 or PCS-33)

¢ Dummy Plug

Procedure

1.  Connect the Foot Switch to the FOOT SW jack.
* Set the polarity switch of FS-5 to the jack side.

2.  Set each switch of the panel as follows.

POWER SW:OFF
SELECT:
AMP TYPE: ACOUSTIC

All knobs:  Minimum (0 or OFF)
3. Hold down the pedal of FS-5U which is connected to [TIP: SELECT] of

the FOOT SW jack.

JC CLEAN (The push switch is up.)

4. Release your hand immediately after the LEDs go off, and then press it

two times.

After the all LEDs blink for a while, the version number is displayed as

follows.

Version

JC CLEAN TUNER LEAD

1.00
1.01
1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05

o

o: blinks, blank: goes off

5.  Turn off the power of the CUBE-30X.

At this time, all LEDs on the panel light for about one second. Hold down
the FS-5U while the LEDs is lighting.

29



Oct. 2006 CUBE-30X
Test Mode (CUBE-30X)
Notes for User Data
Operation Lighting LED
CUBE-30X has no User Data. Jc TUNER | LEAD | TUNER POWER
CLEAN (green) button SQUEES-
ER
H Press button
Required Items Ll . - }
o Foot Switch (BOSS FS-5U x 2 or FS-6) 2 | TUNER ° o ° °
. . 3 POWER o o o o o
e Connection Cable for Foot Switch (PCS-31 or PCS-33) SQUEES-
¢ Dummy Plug ER
Rotate rotary switch
4 BLACK o
H PANEL
Entering Test Mode BRI 5
Execute the step 1-4 of Checking Version Number (CUBE-30X) (p. 29). g ?{VAE;?C o 5
After checking the version number, press FS-5U connected TIP: SELECT of the 3 METAL °
FOOT SW jack (described as “FOOT SW [TIP: SELECT]” in the following 9 R-FIER °
sections). Then you'll enter “1. DSP Test” for the first test item. 10 | DYNA 0
11 | R-FIER o
12 METAL o
13 | CLASSIC o
Exiting Test Mode 14 | TWEED 0
15 | BIRT o
Turn off the power. 16 | BLACK °
PANEL
17 | ACOUS- o o
TIC
Skipping Test ltems Press pedal
18 | FOOT SW [
You can’t skip test items. [RING:
EFX]
Pull out/Insert plug
Details for Test Items 19| pull out °
FOOT SW
1. DSP Test 20 | Insertinto o
. FOOT SW
DST Test starts automatically as soon as you enter the Test Mode.
In DSP Test, the LED of JC CLEAN, TUNER and LEAD will light in this order Insert a dummy plug
corresponding to the progress of the test. 21 | Insertinto o
RECORD-
ING OUT

When the result of test is OK:

LEDs of JC CLEAN, TUNER and LEAD blink.
When the result of test is NG:

LED of EFX blinks.

If the test is OK, press FOOT SW [TIP: SELECT] to advance to the next test
item.

2. Switch Test

When entering Switch Test, all LEDs go off temporarily.
1. Operate buttons, rotary switches, pedals and plugs as the order in the
following table.

LEDs with “0” in the table will light, and LEDs with blank column will
g0 off.

If you mistake the order of operations or operate more than one item at a time,
LEDs of JC CLEAN and LEAD will blink.

30

2.

3.

o: lights, blank: goes off

Pull out the plug from RECORDING OUT/PHONES jack.

After while, LEDs of JC CLEAN, TUNER and LEAD will blink.
Press FOOT SW [TIP: SELECT] to advance to the next test item.




Oct. 2006 CUBE-30X

3. Volume Test
When entering Volume Test, all LEDs go off temporarily.

1. Operate the following knobs of (1)~(8) minimum-center-maximum in
numerical order and confirm the all knobs work correctly with its LED.

If you mistake the order, the knob will not response.

* After detecting all of the minimum, center and the maximum value, test
program advances to test of the next knob.

(1) JC CLEAN VOLUME
(2) LEAD GAIN

(3) LEAD VOLLUME

(4) EQUALIZER BASS

(5) EQUALIZER MIDDLE
(6) EQUALIZER TREBLE
(7) EFX

(8) DELAY/REVERB

Position of Knob Lighting LED

0, - or OFF JC CLEAN
Center or 0 JC CLEAN, TUNER
10 or + JC CLEAN, TUNER, LEAD

Square wave is outputted when knobs are operated.

When the test of all volume is completed, LEDs of JC CLEAN, TUNER
and LEAD will blink.

That’s all for Test Mode. Turn off the power.

31



Oct. 2006 CUBE-30X
Block Diagram (CUBE-30X)

W4 [ [\ICBB
B l/
Power AMP
e IC12
YKB21-5012 , W3 IC8A IC9A
VES |

]

\/

D_°_1 > IC11 | IC10B _gl,
INPUT BOARD CODEC _!>—_|7 PHONES
> AK4552 IC H’\
BTL

<)
s

JK2
YKB21-5006

JK7
—o0-2 LED Wi
LO—I_OJ l— VR ICt -
3 MUTE 3
YKB21-5364P SP 8 ohms
W7

LED

sW ESC

VR

ROTARY SW IC3
PANEL BOARD POWER SWITCH

JK1
Eﬁ MUTE GIRCUIT
W5 W5
FOOT SW EEE POWER SUPPLY B TRANSFORMER
I +VCC,-VCC,+8V,-8V,+3.3V,+1.5V Cl:
PS BOARD
MAIN BOARD

No. Parts Code Parts Name  Description  Q'ty
Wi e Wiring W1 14P 1
W2 Rt Wiring W2 1P 1
W3 e Wiring W3 2P 1
W4 Rt Wiring W4 3P 1
W5 e Wiring W5 1P 2
Weé Rt Wiring W6 1r 1
W7 B Wiring W7 1P 1
W8 Rt Wiring W8 1r 1

32 33



CUBE-30X

Oct. 2006

Circuit Board (CUBE-30X: MAIN Board/PS Board)

4 Roland CUBE—20X Qyvoa NIVW X0£/X0Z—3an0 )
Zivy
(ON==::3 to0/] © et
- | AT
PS BOARD T630mAL 250V °
= T315mAL 250V
COM___ COM 230/240V] sl %
(@] O@\ogme (@)=

TERZ P4
cuBE—30x [100/117V JTIAL 250V

O 230/240V [T500mAL 250V

TER1

F1
@ O

5

oy

< 6L10,

VG2l —38n0

A0S |X0E
AOSZ  |X0Z
VEZ'LL

m_‘oo. oo |2

[S68000aS|X0s—=ana)|
2(1680000S[X0c—3ano[*SSY 8°d

Fi ne

i R RRY 3
e e

QUA

34



CUBE-30X

Oct. 2006

B3O 00000
0000oooooooooﬂoooooooooﬂomoooo0H0M0o0M0o0o0M0o0000oooﬂoooooﬂoooﬂoooooﬂoooo MQHQMQHQMQ DOOOC QHQQQMQMQHQH
X ¥’ X 0%0%0%0%0%0%0 %% %% % %%

* *

000000000 0000000000000 0000000000000

vOQ
[ 3K 28 X ICIK I IS
0.6 06.6.06.6.060606060606060606060606606606060600060060060600606060606000000 LRI IR IR IR IR R RN NN

LRI ILIL I I ILILIE L ILIEIL I IEIL I I I I I I I I IR IR I I I IL IR I I I I I I IR I I I IR LRI IR LRI
G G 6 6 6. 6. 6666666660666 6606060660600 0600000600660 0609000000000 © 6 6 6 66 6606 066060606 0 0

*

35



Oct. 2006

CUBE-30X

Circuit Diagram (CUBE-30X: MAIN Board 1)

DR3.3
R1
10K
DA3.3 DN3.3 DAB.3 DAS.3
DA1 | DA2 Y| DA3 Y| DA4
For: UPDATE 188302 RESETO
CN_U1
B6B-PH-K z
R115
DA 10K
Q™0 O R113 ¥
D D D| D| 10K $: TC7WO08FU )
119 RrAZ R114 S =
10K c1 A
I 0.1
c ! IHHHHH D1,
0.1 4 [ DA3.3
. 47 HN58X24512F PIEZ D ARA
D D < R1 o o 389
10K Ic1C cos &L 9 b
TC7WO8FU N 10/50 {05C
D U
{3.3 7770 77
N OWLT N 79 |
22 Jdd 80
RA3 D?S.S
NIU
czs N-WIRE o 1T
| 0f 0
[ 04 :% R133 BE RA9 R132
4 [ 0 1K 10K
RER+3.
30 L o/as 4 w1
VR1A VR2A [ MIDDLE VR3A [TREBLE VRSA [ DLY/REV ] S 5 AA
10KB 10KB 10KB 10KB 10 D 84 6 PN C PHONES_SW
R6 R7 R8 R10 7 3 () -
100 100 100 100 C26 co7 8 2 [z
S 2 BASS S, 2 MID Z4 2 REB 3 10/50 104E T & 9 I W)
3¢ YV l N3¢ YV l N 3¢ YV l N 0
c28 c29 C30 31 l C149
NIU T NIU T NIU T 77 BEEBASS 93 ) ADA_RESET DA'3.3 c131 01
MID 92 01 C150
TREB 91 ﬁ c132 04
EFX 90 01 Ci72
DLY 89 | 0.1
L VOL 88 | R107 777D
GAIN 87 10K
CLEAN 86 K FOOT_SENCE RACH
l D+1.5 = RER+3.3 Cc138
NIU
134 C139
Cl44 NIU D
l l l l l l 0.1 C34 Cc40 it C41 AAA P Wm WP1
0.1 C145 10/50 104E 0.1 b D 1
. 0.1 133 ] 2],
0.1 C142 D 6 0 _p—y 5
777 REF 0.1 C143 D 7 L 4 i
VR1--5: 0.1 C35 139 ] L 5]
RD901F-20E1-15FW-0B10K-00DM8 0.1 = Nt C
22p X1 R135 L 78
T C%-49G 16.9344MHz 100 199 8|7
VRIB VR6B VR2B VR7B VR3B VR8B VR4B VRSB RA10 D+3.s[ ). > < A8 L15 E_q_g
c43 100 > 22K 1
N DN VDY VD VD VD VPN VRN ¥ NS °Lee Lis 110
_B| < o of L_VOL{S——p12+ 11
——% GAIN {&——E1 12
99 | D CLEAN &—L19] 13
IC5 35 | RA11 R122 R117 1415
1 a 4 A 36 10K 10K 10K
DS 8 ouT VWA—>>RESET1 a7g 770 nEr
D NC @ RESET0LK- j;_ RAG
\3.3DA13.3 DA7 > 10K 3.3
DAt3.3 158302 1T 777D 4 2
2 Ca4 1 3 6
K1 R136 R109 < R110 1000p 2 z
100 22K $ S 22K o D S-80130ANMC-JCP-T2 77D 39 3 LED1
4 AN >>FOOT_SENCE D - 140 P L-34HDSL(RED)
AMA
v
WA 1 R11
FOOT _SW 74 470
R105 1K o DA3.3 75 N
R106 1K 0.1 RA5
CN_U3 10K
L ci7a 4 L L | 1 3 R21 D % 1 Qs
YKB21-5006 0.1 ; 3 S 22K RN1442
D 777D 185302 D 3 1
4 R25 47 R13
L1 BLM21AG121SN1 D D777D D777D 4 R26 47 100K
L2 BLM21AG121SN1 C151  ‘C152 C155  'C156 g_g R27 47 i R111 RA6 RA7 DA'3.9
L3 BLM21AG121SN1 1000p  1000p 1000p  1000p R28 47 10K 10K 10K D D
U D MCK W MCK/TRCKI/P71 110
BCK —’\N\/—MWD—P%— dedod < ed of A
LRCK RA12 3 3¢ )
DA & W SD7/TRR7/P87 112 RA13 >
AD ) D6/T! 113 R112 i dn{ed
1 4 o
s
4 =
NOTE: I
The Rated-Voltage of all capaciotrs not specified are 25V. |
X
"NIU" means "Not In Use". iﬂﬁﬂ% %ﬂﬁ UPDB00402GJ-211-UEN-A 1:):)
100
77 100

36

37



Oct. 2006

CUBE-30X

Circuit Diagram (CUBE-30X: MAIN Board 2)

DA5
8 Y8 1SS302
(3.3 2
Nsg
N R30
cs55 220K
0.1
IC9C C54 0.027
cs8
Ic8C 0.1
059 NJM2100M L29 R127 22K c53
NJM4580M BLM21AG102SN1 | L10p y8
33 cs57 R128 22K I
C136 BLM21AG102SN1 10/50 105C Ic8B
ANIU D 4N A
A\ A ; N Y C56
3 el A 0.1
3 N VWV ce1
c173 NJM4580M IC10C
R134 < R3 10/50 105C NJM4580M
cez 0175 22K S 22K A
Cé64 R35 c65 D C60
0 018 820 47p T77 A 0.1
11
1T
R37 R38 C66 3.3 s
6.8K, 4.7K | L47p R36
1T R39 45 cus NIU
R41 18kF(MF) 10 L6 BLM21AG102SN1
Z (0% 1osc IC8A 10/50 105C L7 BLM21AG102SN1
c78 R45 vV ©69 10/50 105C c70 10/50 105C ce7 R42 c71 R43 MOF 2W 470 L8 BLM21AG102SN1
L30 NIU 1/50 6.8kF(MF) IC9A C750.1 c76 cr2 NIU 6.8K NIU R44 MOF 2W 470
wp2 BLM21AG1025N1 1 N c74 N +] : 470p cs52 R29 1
E—| } TR+ 1 0.1 TN+ : : 3900p 2.2K C79 R VY T c81 C165
3 I AN | 47D cr7 R46 0.1_47/25 104C
c80 R50 NJM4580M > NIM2100M R47 r 1 = 10/50 105C, A 150K J_ PHONES. W <&
0.1F 22M D J77A & 577A JERIS R48 22K R49 [+ -
cs2 IC11 Cea R51 VvV 10K
47, €83 10/50 105C oo < 10/50 105C 10K IC10A v a | D12 k2
sl 2 s> > 15+ R53 10K IC10B cs7 R65 c8s5 L S NIU(UDZS168B) .
Rs4 5 UN g Lout R WA 1 e A 10/50 105C 2SK880GR 220 wo| T 4 YKB21-5006
5.6KF(MF) cot R56 N Y N 1 AAA N 1], NIU(UDZS16B)
) €90 10/50 105C 10/50 105C 10K cs6 . TR v a3 R55 D14
co4 $3.3 R61 Wy ST Y Y ROUT |16t AA NJM4580M  10/50 105C cs8 MOF 1/2W 6.8 NIU(UDZS16B)
0.1 33KF(MF) ICoB N N Rov N wY c153 NJM4580M R58 R59 C160 10/50 105C 5
R60 pNIU A 100K 100K 4700p NIU(UDZS16B)
10KF(MF) A 7 SDTI >~ c95
SDTO0 O
P £ LRCK 0.22F
NJM2100M MCLK < C102 C103 A A :
R63 S C97 L cos Nk 0.1 1/50 R64 L co9
10KF(MF) & 10/50985CT 0.1 PON VeOM 14 10K T 470p C166 c100
| c1o1 47/25 105C
| o1 e 0.22F
DEM1 157 c168 WP6
0.1 NIU 1
777 A D T77A R131 Lag =2
47K A EXCELDR35V
A AK4552VTP-E2 D 1 o WP7
D3 — =
R125 155355 ci76  C177 R137 L35
10K Q2 NU  NIU NIU EXCELDR35V| Wpo
DAY MUTE 2SA1586GR .
AD hrid
LRCK s =
\'8 25C4116GR R126 c104 = c158
MoK NIU - NIU
BCK 47K
ADA_RESET R92 R71 R72
47K A NIU NIU =
1 s
R81 D4 NIU
10K 155355 R8 R74 c105
2 1 1K NIU NIU
Q4 Ci54
D5 2SC4116GR A A — NIU
155355 R85
AN —2— g1 10K ApA 1
R84 R8s = ci1 h
F1 2 F3 10K 470K I P D16 C106 c107
047/50 pg MTZJ8.28 8 10/50 105C NIU
158355
- hs —s P
100/117V:5ST 1A MRT 2.5A MRT 2.5A E— = C108 R77 R78 R79
230/240V:5ST 500mA = NIU NIU 150K 6.8K
i —MA—AMA—
cli5 7 —1 —w— cw 09
47/25 105C 155355 R8O 47/25 105C
6.8K
2 I
— Nsg 4
IC17 IC13
NJM7812DLIA TDA2050V MOF 1/2W 6.8
1
w1 N ouT
SDDJE-13200 z ci12
c178 ] 0.22F
0.1 7
c1 13
cli4 ci17
= = T 0.22F 0.1
]
F2 A IC14  NJM78LOSL2A Ag8 1
PSW1 PSW2 MRT 2.5AL 1
3 1 — D
TER1 N our
PT1870502 F1 cl24 z N
| EC8472MH o c118 ©
HOT]| 4700/2! Ro6 L Ci1 L c120 D9 c121
| FC-201 57'72 NU 041 b T o1 & {5555 g = 220/25
c123 col 4 wpg i DA3.3 D+1.5
TER2 PY17FY472MLO T 3.3 Ic7
PT1870502 %o c125 F UPD120N15T1B
NC D10 1000/50 1= N A 3N out H
KBP202 ci26 a
— zi R100 L 0.1 L c127 ]i R101 zi C129 C49 z
C128°= NIU = 0.1 188355 100K = 220/25 g c162 z:* 0.1 © zi R24
4700/25 3 i cle4E 0.1 o C50 cs1 45 N
21w © ourke 10/50 105C 0.47 -|— 47/25 105C, -|— 0.1 T 10/50 105C
PS BOARD
F3 AT77 A
MRT 2.5AL IC15  NJM79L08L2A N
rlvv\,—< D 7770
. = R102
NOTE: MOF 3W 390

The Rated-Voltage of all capaciotrs not specified are 25V.
"NIU" means "Not In Use".

PHONES

SPEAKER(BTL)
8 ohms

SPEAKER(SE)
4 ohms

38

39



CUBE-30X

Oct. 2006

Circuit Board (CUBE-30X: PANEL Board/INPUT Board)

CUBE—30X PANEL BOARD
PCB ASSY No. SD000892

Pb—FREE
Roland

puejoy
I4—-9d

€680000S ON ASSY 80d
Q4v0g TINVd X0£—38nd

8Me

40



CUBE-30X

(CUBE-30X: PANEL Board/INPUT Board)

Oct. 2006

C

ircuit Diagram

800-N-6N-V0dS.1-8010-421LLHS

41

800-N-6N-V04SZ1-8010-4Z}LIHS aLmsy
asn ul 10N =,NIN., 10N VimsH a advod TaNvd
S Hd -GS
_‘ a
L O o
0 a
4 I o) o a
€ | O o
14 —7—O o
s 5 0 T o
s —5o o T W ww
& 1 | 9 nIN avtA  gedA  gLbA
g T okdM
612 | ! J o o a
Ot o7
L
advod LNdNlI ™o N
- €
o_ocmm\,xm_ova J02INY
=) 022
(ASEHaIZOXIIMP L2H
2
(a3w)ave -
S
Y LL4Y a a a3l
1'0
- € eM
oLo 2LdM -
nzz
924
Motk ummb_\k “mmbT “mmbT
sey
2dM NIVIN OL wW— [CIndNr]
° z 8INQ00-}0+0-45 -+ 30p-4 106 H'E‘ LHA
(ASEHA1FOXIIMP 2L0S-12aMA IN
91 &M 10
DIOL DIOH DIOL
VPHA VEHA VIHA
€ 'e*¥i3 € 'e+¥i3y € 'e+¥i3y
NV
a E:1 a a
NN
110
[ 2] (2]
M Hd-8vIS = s [}
= (wwz vys) s2/0L 8 Iy =
o [ =L niN 210
2 NYITD €0
" NIVD
oL OA T
s [0 6L9v98S3  0L0QAVNONS
g [© € 'e*¥i3y
i [mieiecxzion I == |
9
LdM c m
NIVIN Vi
oL o
=
v T a
v v o 10
one H# 0
a
ﬁ Smmmadoxwv@m |_| 202INY L0ZINY £02INY L0ZINY
dootL dook Aw O 0Ly €0 oLy 20 oLy o) 022
M Hd -8ES 610 T 50 (wwy vys) 20k ¢ eMa ] 1y Ll 64
80
€dM w |—| (@3y)1saHye (a3v)aive
NIVIA R4 (uu m (a3y)1saHreT (\N3349)1SaDYET W zaa1 % [TERIRY
T ya3 €031
ol o0zz 2d
02z Y
(ASEHA1FOXIAMP 21 oA € €N € e € e
(ASEHAIFOXIAMP 17
[Cavar] [EEETERN] [Wwa10] [E3Nn]



Oct. 2006 CUBE-30X

42



Oct. 2006 CUBE-30X

43



Oct. 2006 CUBE-20X/30X

MEMO

Roland



	Cautionary Notes
	Specifications (CUBE-20X)
	Location of Controls (CUBE-20X)
	Location of Controls Parts List (CUBE-20X)
	Exploded View (CUBE-20X: Cabinet)
	Exploded View (CUBE-20X: Chassis)
	Parts List (CUBE-20X)
	Checking Version Number (CUBE-20X)
	Test Mode (CUBE-20X)
	Block Diagram (CUBE-20X)
	Circuit Board (CUBE-20X: MAIN Board/PS Board)
	Circuit Diagram (CUBE-20X: MAIN Board 1)
	Circuit Diagram (CUBE-20X: MAIN Board 2)
	Circuit Board (CUBE-20X: PANEL Board/INPUT Board)
	Circuit Diagram (CUBE-20X: PANEL Board/INPUT Board)
	Specifications (CUBE-30X)
	Location of Controls (CUBE-30X)
	Location of Controls Parts List (CUBE-30X)
	Exploded View (CUBE-30X: Cabinet)
	Exploded View (CUBE-30X: Chassis)
	Parts List (CUBE-30X)
	Checking Version Number (CUBE-30X)
	Test Mode (CUBE-30X)
	Block Diagram (CUBE-30X)
	Circuit Board (CUBE-30X: MAIN Board/PS Board)
	Circuit Diagram (CUBE-30X: MAIN Board 1)
	Circuit Diagram (CUBE-30X: MAIN Board 2)
	Circuit Board (CUBE-30X: PANEL Board/INPUT Board)
	Circuit Diagram (CUBE-30X: PANEL Board/INPUT Board)


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




